
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 906 3795 Ext. 1179 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 4 January 2011 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 2 November 2010 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject to 
certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to leave 
the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

6 - 8 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

9 - 18 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

19 - 20 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCALITY WORKING UPDATE   
 

21 - 26 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2011 - 2014   
 

27 - 29 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) STAFF ACCIDENT/VIOLENT INCIDENT STATISTICS   
 

30 - 43 

 (B) ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT   
 

44 - 53 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 7 September 
2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), J. Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Gilligan, D. Inch, Loftus, Nolan and Philbin  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Norddahl and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, T. Gibbs, R. Mackenzie and 
A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  In accordance with Standing Order 33 Councillor Wharton – 
Portfolio Holder Resources, and Councillor M Ratcliffe 

 

 
 Action 

CS14 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
  
  Councillor Mike Wharton, Executive Board Portfolio 

Holder for Resources, provided Members with an update on 
current issues within his portfolio.  This focused 
predominantly on the budget and the efficiency review.  It 
was commented that whilst some difficult decisions had 
already been made at the last Executive Board meeting in 
light of the budget cuts, there were still more ahead.   
 
 Councillor Wharton invited questions from the Board.  
Following a discussion regarding Council owned land, it was 
agreed to share the property portfolio with members of the 
Board.  It was noted that any land releases would only go 
ahead after consultation with members and advice from 
valuers. 
 
 In response to suggestions from members regarding 
various potential savings that could be made, the Chair 
confirmed that all Committees were being asked to consider 
costs within their areas, for future review. 
  

RESOLVED:  That   
 
1) Councillor Wharton be thanked for his update and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



attendance at the Board meeting; and 
 
2) the Council’s property portfolio be provided to 

members at the next PPB meeting. 
 

 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
CS15 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 May 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record.  
 

   
CS16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
CS17 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the Corporate 
Services Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

 

   
CS18 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Halton Strategic Partnership 

Board were submitted to the Board for consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS19 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 – 2026  
  
 The Board received a report updating them on the 

progress of the new Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 
2011-2016 and presented the emerging vision, key 
objectives and long term priorities that the plan sought to 
deliver upon.    

 
The drafting of a new SCS offered the opportunity to 

revisit the high level objectives under each of the current five 
key priorities and reflected the current public priorities and 
needs.  There were a multitude of changes proposed for the 
public sector and uncertainty over financing mechanisms, 
but these factors would not change the long term challenges 
that the Borough faced.  It was important that the 
overarching priorities for the Borough were scrutinised so 

 

Page 2



that decisions about the allocation of resources could be 
made when organisational architectures and funding 
mechanisms became clearer. 

 
Members commended the SCS document but 

questioned how realistic it would be considering the current 
financial situation.  In response it was agreed that it would 
be challenging to deliver, taking into consideration the 
budget restraints.  This would need to be taken into account 
whe
[...]
, factors affecting the 
services etc. for; 
 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Legal and Democratic Services; 

• Financial Services; 

• ICT and Support Services; 

• Human Resources; 

• Property Services; and 

• Stadium and Hospitality 
 

RESOLVED:  That the 1st quarter Performance 
Management Reports be received.  
 

 

   
NB. Councillor Nolan declared a personal interest in the following item 
due to his wife being employed by the Council in HR. 

 

  
CS22 SICKNESS ABSENCE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Resources, on attendance management and 
interventions introduced to assist managers in effectively 
managing employee absence.  The report included 
interventions planned for 2010/11 and gave details on 
average days lost, due to sickness absence, per employee 
in 2009/10 and 2008/09. 
 
 Members commented that although the report was 
good; the figures were still high.  It was noted that with the 
interventions planned for 2010/11, it was hoped that the 
figures would improve again. One member requested 
comparison data with the private sector which would follow. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 

1) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

Page 4



2) Data from the private sector is made available to 
the Board so that comparisons could be made. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 

Page 5



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 2 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

[...]
 the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 

Page 7



8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 8



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 2 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 10



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
Minutes relevant to the Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 9 September 2010: 
 

EXB37   
LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY 

 
The Board received a report of the Chief Executive requesting 

authorisation to carry out consultation on a review of the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy. 
 
 On 12 December 2007, the Council adopted a statement of 
licensing policy in compliance with its obligations under section 5 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. The statement lasted for three years but 
Members were advised that must be re-adopted by the Council for 
successive three year periods. However, a statement could not be re-
adopted before the completion of a consultation exercise. 
 
 The consultation exercise would commence on 10 September 
2010 and run for a five week period until 15 October 2010. Any 
comments and recommendations received would be reported back to 
the Executive Board for consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Operational Director, Legal and 
Democratic Services, be authorised to undertake a consultation 
exercise in respect of the Council’s statement of licensing policy in 
accordance with section 5 (3) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

EXB38 
CONSULTATION PAPER - PROVISION OF COURTS 
SERVICES IN CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE 

  
The Board received a report of the Chief Executive which 

advised Members of the responses received from Councillors on the 
provision of courts services in Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 
 Members were advised that at its meeting on 15 July 2010, the 
Board received a report relating to the consultation document 
received from the Ministry of Justice on their proposals for the 
provision of Court Services in Cheshire and Merseyside. The Board 
resolved to seek the views of all Councillors and comments from two 

Page 11



Members were contained within the report. It was noted that the 
formal co
[...]
, if required; and 

 
(d) The Leader appoint his/her own Executive Board of two 

or more Members up to a maximum of ten (including the 
Leader). 
 

The Board were reminded that a formal resolution on the 
model it would adopt must be made by 31 December 2010 and this 
would come into effect in May 2011. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the outcome of the consultation exercise be noted; and  
(2) Council be recommended to adopt the Leader with 

Cabinet model of governance with effect from May 2011 
and the proposals, as detailed in the report, be 
published. 

 
 
EXB52 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

 
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Resources which sought approval for a revised Call-in Procedure and 
rules of debate for inclusion on the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 The meeting of Annual Council on 21 May 2010 approved a 
number of changes and updates to the Constitution as recommended 
by the Executive Board. In addition, it was resolved that a cross-party 
Working Group be established to consider the changes to the Call-in 
Procedure and the proposal submitted by the Liberal Democratic 
Group and the Conservative Group. 
 
 The Working Group met on 12 July 2010 and agreed the 
following: 
 

(i)  Executive Board be recommended to approve the 
suggested revised text for Call-In as detailed in the 
Appendix; 

 
(ii) With the exception of the suggestion in respect of 

training, Executive Board be recommended not to 
support the suggestions submitted by the Liberal 
Democrat Group and the Conservative Group; 

 
(iii) All Councillors be offered training led by the Operational 

Director, Legal & Democratic Services to explain the key 
issues of the Constitution. 

Page 13



 
RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to approve the 

revised Call-in Procedure and Rules for Debate as detailed in the 
Appendix attached to the report. 

 
 

EXB54   PROPERTY REVIEW 
 

The Board received a joint report of the Strategic Directors, 
Resources and Environm
[...]
recast, short-term rates, longer-term rates, temporary 
borrowing/investments, and investment income forecast. It was noted 
that all the policy guidelines in the Treasury Management Policy had 
been complied with. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
ES31 SPENDING AS AT 30 JUNE 2010 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report which summarised 
the overall revenue and capital spending position as at 30th June 
2010. 
 
 In overall terms, revenue expenditure was below the budget 
profile, however, this was only a guide to eventual spending. It was 
noted that spending on employees was also below the budget profile; 
this was primarily due to delays in filling vacancies following the 
organisational restructuring from April 2010. In addition, the budget 
included 1% for the pay award; however, the employers had offered a 
zero increase.  
 

Page 15



 It was noted that income levels were largely in line with budget, 
as the impact of the economic downturn upon income levels was 
taken into account when setting the 2010/11 budget.  
 
 With regard to capital spending, it was reported that spending 
to 30th June 2010 totalled £4.4m, which was 60% of the planned 
spending of £7.3m at this stage. However, this only represented 9% 
of the total capital programme of £50.5m (which assumed a 20% 
slippage between years). 
 
 The Council’s balance sheet was monitored regularly in 
accordance with the Reserves and Balances Strategy which formed 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. The key reserves and 
balances had been reviewed and were considered prudent and 
appropriate at this stage in the financial year. 
 
 The report also outlined the impact of the significant number of 
equal pay claims which had been lodged with the Council as part of 
the national single status agreement. A reserve had been established 
over recent years, although it was not certain whether this would be 
sufficient to meet the future cost of such claims. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report
[...]
 new 
supplier would involve the Council in substantial set up 
and installation costs; 

• Standing order 1.6d, as Halton Borough Council had 
been a reference site for Northgate@work. Due to this 
relationship Halton Borough Council had been able to 
negotiate favourable terms for the extension of the 
contract, which would not be available on the open 
market; and 

• Standing order 1.6e as the provision of a remote 
scanning and indexing of documents can only be 
provided by Northgate Docs on Line. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 23 
September 2010 
 

ES39 
ICT HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/2011     

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which outlined the future spend profile for the ICT 
Hardware and Software Maintenance and Development Capital 
programme for the financial year 2010/2011. The report detailed the 
technical requirement, the associated capital investment for each 
requirement, the venue implication and related risk analysis.  
 
 Members requested that future update reports include an 
implementation timescale. 
 
           RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that a further  
progress report be brought back to the board in six months time.  

Page 18



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  2 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
normally attached for consideration. 

 
 As the Halton Strategic Partnership Board meeting was held on 29 

September 2010, the minutes have not been agreed in time to comply 
with the Access to Information Act 1985.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Report be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 5Page 19



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 20



 1

REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 2 November 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Adults and Community 
 
SUBJECT: Locality Working  
 
WARDS: Borough Wide  
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Board on progress implementing new 

approaches to locality working. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members of the PPB comment on the progress to date of locality 
working. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Executive Board agreed an approach to locality working on the 8th April 

2010.  Locality working is an approach to how the council works with 
our partners in responding to local concerns, deliver services and key 
objectives within localities.  The approach builds on the area forum 
mechanism to engage with our communities and the voluntary sector. 

 
3.2 How this impacts on the area forum mechanism in pre agenda 

meetings will be broadened to include representatives of key partners 
within that local area forum.  There is a core list of partners that will be 
appropriate across all area forums however, there may be other 
agencies that it would be appropriate for area forums to extend an 
invite to.  For example, if there was a particular issue around drugs a 
representative from the drug action team might be appropriate.  
Partners can share information on their key areas of activity across the 
patches and we 
[...]
d Community Safety are significant partners in improving local 

areas.  The Area Forums deal with many issues of anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Partners can come together to improve the sense of place within 
localities. 
 

7.0 Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
7.1 Locality working aims to engage with the whole of Halton’s community 

and will be marketed as such. 

 

8.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
8.1  None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 26



 
 

  
 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 2nd November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2011–14 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

The Board indicates priority areas for service development and 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2011-
2014 is just beginning.   

 
3.2 At this stage members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Service Objectives and Performance Indicators and targets will be 

developed by each Department and this information will be included 
within Appendices to the Directorate Plan.  

 
3.4 These departmental objectives and measures will form the basis of the 

quarterly performance monitoring received by 
[...]
y which we ensure that 
the six corporate priorities are built into our business plans and priorities, 
and thence cascaded down into team plans and individual action plans. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate 

Plan development. This report mitigates the risk of Members not being 
involved in setting service delivery objectives. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Those high priority actions that result from Impact Review and 

Assessment will be included within Directorate Plans and will continue to 
be monitored through Departmental Performance Monitoring Reports. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no relevant background documents to this report 
 
 
 

Page 29



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 2 November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Staff Accident / Violent Incident Statistics  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on corporate accident statistics with associated trends for 1st 

April 2009 to 10th September 2010.  The response includes 
benchmarking information from last year with other Local Authorities on 
accidents and costs. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report be noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 An update report on corporate annual accidents and violent incidents for 

the current financial year and benchmarking information on accidents 
and costs with other Authorities is appended.  

 
The report highlights that there has been a continuous trend in the 
reduction of reported accidents, especially those resulting in ‘major’ 
injuries.  Compared to the other Local Authorities in the benchmarking 
exercise, Halton provides the lowest cost health and safety service.  
Putting these two pieces of information together provides a very positive 
result for the Council. 
 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4
[...]

g
e
 4

3



 1 

REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 2nd November 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Annual Complaints Report for Corporate Complaints, 

Adult Social Care Complaints and Children and Young 
People Complaints 1 April 2009 – 31 March 2010  

 
WARDS:  All  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report and provide an analysis on complaints processed under all three of the 

Council’s Complaints Procedure during 2009/10.  
 
1.2 To inform the Board about the proposed introduction of a Vexatious Complaints Policy 

to help the Council effectively manage a minority of complaints deemed to be of a 
vexatious nature (Appendix 2).  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
(1)  The report be accepted  
(2) The draft Vexatious Complaints Policy be reported to the Executive Board for 

consideration and approval.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Context 
 
3.1 The Council has three separate complaints procedure in place, Corporate complaints, 

Children and Young People complaints, and Adult Social Care complaints. Whilst only 
the latter two procedures are statutory, the corporate complaints procedure was 
introduced to conform to the principles of the Citizens’ Charter, which sought to enable 
the public to seek redress when public services failed to provide a satisfactory 
standard of service. 

 
3.2 Although the complaint procedures are administered separately by the three 

directorates, the directorates do liaise with one another with regard to complaints 
which possess aspects that could possibly be considered by more than one of the 
procedures. 

 
3.3 Whilst not identical, the procedures do share a number of similarities with regard to 

having a staged approach to complaint handling, target times for responses, and the 
aim of resolving all complaints swiftly, and wherever possible by the people who 
provide the service. When complaints are received that have not been raised 
previously, they are 
[...]
ters received will be acknowledged but not answered. 
 
 
Withdrawing the Vexatious Complainant Policy 
Once complainants have been determined as ‘vexatious’ there needs to be a 
mechanism for withdrawing this status at a later date if, for example, complainants 
subsequently demonstrate a more reasonable approach, or if they submit a further 
complaint for which normal complaints procedures would appear appropriate. 
 
Staff should previously have used discretion in recommending ‘vexatious’ status at 
the outset and discretion should similarly be used in recommending that the status be 
withdrawn when appropriate. Where this appears to be the case, discussion will be 
held with the Operational Director, Policy and Performance, Resources Directorate 
(or nominated deputy). Subject to their approval, normal contact with the 
complainants and application of the Corporate complaints procedure will then be 
resumed. 

Page 52



APPENDIX 3 

DIRECTORATE ANALYSIS OF CORPORATE COMPLAINTS BY CATEGORY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment Complaint 

Categories

55%

9%

27%

9%

Procedure /

System 

Beyond

Service

Delivery
Service

Quality

Policy Issue

 

 

Resources Complaint Categories

40%

12%

18%

24%

6% Procedure /

System 

Staff Conduct

Service
Quality

Policy Issue

Outside
Council's
remit

 

Adults & Community Complaint 

Categories

66%

17%

17%

Procedure /
System

Beyond
Service

Delivery
Policy Issue

Page 53


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 SSP MInutes
	6a Locality Working Update
	6b Business Planning 2011 - 2014
	7a Staff Accident/Violent Incident Statistics
	CS PPB 2 Nov10 AcciStats Append.doc

	7b Annual Complaints Report
	App 1 Stages of Complaints Procedure
	App 2 Draft Vexatious Complaints Policy
	App 3 Corp Comp Further Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 2 November 
2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors A. Lowe (Chairman), J. Roberts (Vice-Chairman), Browne, 
Dennett, Gilligan, D. Inch, Loftus, Norddahl and Philbin  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Nolan and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, R. Mackenzie, A. Villiers, S. Webster and A. Jones 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor M Ratcliffe 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS25 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 7 September 

2010 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS27 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Board since its last 
meeting, were submitted for information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

 

   
CS28 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes from the last Halton Strategic 

Partnership Board would not be agreed until its next meeting 
being held on 1st December 2010, so these would be 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



reported on the next Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board Agenda. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
CS29 LOCALITY WORKING UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Adults and Community, which updated Members on 
progress on implementing new approaches to locality 
working. 
 

The report explained that locality working was an 
approach to how the Council worked with its partners in 
responding to local concerns, delivering services and key 
objectives within localities.  The approach was built on the 
area forum mechanism to engage with communities and the 
voluntary sector.  This approach to locality working was 
agreed by the Executive Board 8 April 2010.  

 
The report went on to provide information in detail of 

the progress that had been made so far, for all Area Forums, 
namely; 
 

1. Broadheath, Ditton, Hale and Hough Green; 
2. Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside; 
3. Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View; 
4. Grange, Halton Brook, Heath and Mersey; 
5. Halton Castle, Norton North, North South and 

Windmill Hill; 
6. Beechwood and Halton Lea; and 
7. Daresbury. 

 
   RESOLVED: That the progress report on 
implementing new approaches to locality working be noted. 
 

 

   
CS30 BUSINESS PLANNING 2011 - 2014  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Resources, which offered an opportunity to 
contribute to the development of Directorate Business Plans 
for the coming financial year. 

 
The report explained that each Directorate of the 

Council was required to develop a medium term business 
plan, in parallel with the budget, that was subject to annual 
review and refresh.  The process of developing such plans 
for the period 2011-2014 was just beginning, hence the 
invitation for Members to participate. 

 



Members commented that in the current financial 
climate, it would be difficult for them to make any 
contributions to the business plans as the future was so 
uncertain.  In response, it was understood that this would be 
a difficult task however; Members were invited to forward 
any items they may have to the Operational Director – Legal 
and Democratic Services, for inclusion. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Members indicate to the 

Operational Director – Legal and Democratic Services, 
priority areas for service development and improvement 
over the next 3 years. 
 

   
CS31 STAFF ACCIDENT/VIOLENT INCIDENT STATISTICS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Resources, concerning the corporate accident 
statistics with associated trends for 1 April 2009 to 10 
September 2010.  Attached to the report was benchmarking 
information on accidents and costs with other Authorities.   

 
It was noted that there had been a continuous trend 

in the reduction of reported accidents, especially those 
resulting in ‘major’ injuries.  Compared to the other Local 
Authorities in the benchmarking exercise whose expenditure 
per employee exceeded £20+, Halton provided the lowest 
costing health and safety service at £8.62 per employee.  
Putting these two pieces of information together provided a 
very positive result for the Council. 

 
Reference was also made to the ‘Lord Young’ report 

that had been recently published which revealed the growth 
of the compensation culture within Britain, and 
recommended restrictions on the ‘no win, no fee’ type of 
companies, who represented health and safety in an 
adverse way.  In addition it proposed a common sense 
approach to Health and Safety.  This approach was already 
in place in Halton. 

 
It was noted that the success in the reduction of 

accidents was down to team efforts from all Council staff, 
Members and Trade Unions, who had embraced their own 
health and safety responsibilities as well as the teams and 
departments they were in.  It was also noted that good 
health and safety practice saved the Council money in the 
long run as a result of reduction in accidents, claims, and the 
need to employ temporary cover for key absences. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 



 
   
CS32 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
  
 The Board received the Annual Complaints Report for 

Corporate Complaints, Adult Social Care Complaints and 
Children and Young People Complaints for the period 1 April 
2009 to 31 March 2010, from the Strategic Director, 
Resources. 
 

The report provided an analysis on complaints 
processed under all three of the Council’s Complaints 
Procedure during 2009/10.   

 
It also informed the Board about the proposed 

introduction of a Vexatious Complaints Policy, which would 
help the Council effectively manage a minority of complaints 
deemed to be of a vexatious nature.  This draft policy was 
attached as appendix 2 for consideration. 

 
Following discussion it was confirmed that legal 

advice would always be available to officers if needed during 
a complaints investigation, and that the corporate caution list 
was regularly monitored and updated. 
 

RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) The report be accepted; and 
 

2) The Board agreed that the draft Vexatious 
Complaints Policy be reported to the Executive 
Board for consideration and approval. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


